
EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

Case No: 4100537/2020 (V)

Held via Cloud Video Platform (CVP) on 18 September 2020

Employment Judge R McPherson

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

Claimant
In Person

Mrs Arlene Bovill

15:17 Ltd Respondents
Represented by:
Mr W Lane -
Solicitor

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

The judgment of the Employment Tribunal is that all the claimant’s claims are

dismissed.

REASONS

Oral reasons were given at the final hearing held via CVP. Reasons for the

judgment having been given orally at the hearing, written reasons will not be

provided unless a request was made by either party at the hearing or a written

request is presented by either party within 14  days of the sending of this judgment.
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